
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City Regions Board 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 30 September 2022 
2.30 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
City Regions Board 
Friday, 30 September 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the City Regions Board at 2.30 pm on Friday, 30 September 2022 Hybrid 
Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 

LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 

Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 

LGA Contact:  
David Pealing 
david.pealing@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

City Regions Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr Toby Savage (Vice 
Chairman) 

West of England Combined Authority 

Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 
Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

Cllr James Moyies Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Bennett Wolverhampton City 

Cllr Liam Billington Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Lewis Chinchen Sheffield City Council 
  
Labour ( 13)  

Mayor Marvin Rees (Chair) Bristol City Council 
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-
Chair) 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 

Cllr Nazia Rehman Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 

Cllr Kerrie Carmichael Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 

Cllr Ian Ward Birmingham City Council 
Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Denise Scott-McDonald Royal Borough of Greenwich 
Cllr Satvir Kaur Southampton City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Chris Penberthy Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Cllr Brenda Dacres Lewisham London Borough 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Gareth Roberts (Deputy 
Chair) 

Richmond upon Thames London Borough 
Council 

Cllr Carl Cashman Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Greg Stone Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Phelim Mac Cafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr James Giles Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 

City Regions Board 

Friday, 30 September 2022 

2.30 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 
of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Terms of reference 
 

9 - 12  

4.   Work Programme 
 

13 - 20  

5.   Theme 1: Future of Cities 
 

21 - 24  

6.   Theme 2: Levelling Up Update 
 

25 - 32  

7.   Theme 2: Supporting ‘Economic Inclusion’ 
 

33 - 40  

8.   Theme 3: Urban Resilience 
 

41 - 46  

9.   Theme 4: Retrofit Skills 
 

47 - 56  

10.   Theme 5: Growth Funding 
 

57 - 60  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 23 November 2022, 10.30 am, Hybrid 

Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 
 





 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 15 June 2022 

Venue: Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Victoria Room, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ) 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers, and guests to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Bev Craig and Robert Alden. 
 
Cllrs Liam Billington and James Swindlehurst attended the meeting as 
substitutes.  
 
Cllr Gillian Ford declared an interest as she was a Facilitator at Shared 
Service Architecture. 
 
The Chair congratulated Cllr Samantha Dixon on her inclusion in the 
Queen’s Birthday Honours list, in recognition of her services to local 
government both in her role as a Councillor in West Cheshire and Chester 
Council and on her work as a Member of the City Regions Board. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

3   Business in the Community Update 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Lord Steve Bassam, Chair of the Business in the 
Community (BITC) Place Taskforce, and invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided Board Members with a brief 
overview of the BITC Place Taskforce and the Board’s involvement to date 
to support a discussion with Lord Steve Bassam. 
 
Lord Bassam set out the following points: 
 

 Background information which related to the report and the work of 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

the taskforce to date. 

 The need to emphasise the importance of business engagement to 
ensure that resources were allocated to achieve the targets set out 
in the 12 missions that government had established for levelling-
up. 

 The 14 recommendations set out within the report, which focused 
on: 
- Collaboration 
- Business leadership driving successful partnership and place-

based 
- The unique resources of each partner and the need for 

leveraging 
- Government’s approach to ensuring that businesses were 

involved in relation to levelling up. 
 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 T
[...]
ormative change. 

 The Prince’s Seeing is Believing Programme, established in 1990 
by HRH The Prince of Wales, had played a vital role in shaping the 
BITC’s place-based approach. The Seeing is Believing programme 
would take place again in 2022, offering a powerful experience for 
senior business leaders, showing the unique challenges faced by 
local communities. 

 
Lord Bassam thanked both the LGA for their continued help and support 
also Cllrs Abi Brown and Simon Henig, for their invaluable contributions to 
the report. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to continue to work in partnership with BITC to make the 
case to government, particularly in relation to local government 
being place-based leaders. 

 

4   The role of councils in addressing the rising cost of living 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Rose Doran, Senior Adviser in the Children, Welfare, 
Equality and Democracy (CWED) officer team, and invited Esther Barrott, 
Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided an overview of the LGA’s 
current work on support for low-income households, led by Rose and the 
Resources Board. 
 
Rose set out the following points: 
 

 Background information which related to the Resources Board and 
policy join-up. 

 Council finances being impacted by the rising cost of living was 
being considered. 

 Work in relation to addressing the rising cost of living had 
increased significantly as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
continued to increase post-pandemic.  

 The need for a positive narrative was emphasised, as well as 
highlighting the challenges and the need for a properly resourced 
welfare system to ensure a sustainable approach to having greater 
resilience within communities. 

 The need to better protect communities in the future was 
emphasised and would be a key theme at the LGA annual 
conference 2022. 

 A workshop had been set up which focused on council’s 
engagement with service users in relation to anti-poverty. 

 At a recent Resources Board meeting, it was suggested that a 
steering group be set up to discuss the role of councils in 
addressing the rising cost of living. Input would be required from a 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

representative from each Board. 

 The steering group would deliver action learning and bring together 
key focuses and specific issues. 
 

Board Members commented on the issues that the rising cost of living had 
brought, including: 
 

 The need for well-targeted government support schemes. 

 The need to retrofit properties to reduce bills and create green 
employment opportunities. 

 Ever-increasing council tax bills. 

 Health inequalities. 

 The need for local authorities to have access to the resources 
necessary to allow them to take ownership of local issues and 
support residents. 

 Fuel poverty. 
 
Rose noted all of the points raised by Board Members and confirmed that 
she’d continue to link in with Board Members and other Boards in relation 
to the rising cost of living issues. 
 
The Chair encouraged all Board Members to send summaries to Rose 
related to the work which continued to take place within each local 
authority in addressing issues related to the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
Cllr Ford to represent the City Regions Board on the LGA’s cost of living 
steering group. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to contact Board Members once there were opportunities 
to lead on other workstreams. 

 

5   The Future of Cities 
  

 

 The Chair invited Philip Clifford, Policy Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Philip introduced the report which provided an update on progress towards 
an urban fringe event focused on the future of cities at LGA Conference 
and sets out plans for further work on the same topic. 
 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 Reference was made to a fringe event organised by Key Cities 
taking place at the LGA’s Annual Conference which related to the 
future of urban government with Lord Kerslake. 

 The Chair also added that Core Cities were looking to work with 
the RSA to consider these issues. 

 The need to include the voice of the public was emphasised in 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

relation to the future of cities. 
 
The Chair encouraged all Board Members to use their various contacts 
and connections to ensure that government better understood the role and 
work of cities and how better to leverage urban areas. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to liaise with Key Cities in relation to the Fringe Event 
which was taking place with Lord Kerslake. 

 

6   Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided an overview of provisions 
within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill related to devolution and 
levelling up missions. 

 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 The potential levelling-up opportunities present for county-
combined authorities where large towns were surrounded by rural 
areas, and the need for government to recognise that particularly 
unitary authorities were already fairly well-placed. 

 Cities and towns of all sizes needed a fair share of the resources 
that were available. 

 Greater flexibility was welcomed. 
 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to continue to feed Board Members’ comments back to 
government colleagues. 

 

 

7   Levelling Up Locally 
  

 

 The Chair invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided a short update in relation to 
the Levelling Up Locally inquiry. 
 
A question was asked which related to communications between the LGA 
and both The Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) and 
The Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS). Esther 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

confirmed that conversations had taken place.  
 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

8   City Regions Board Annual Report 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
report. 
 
Rebecca introduced the report which summarised the Board’s activity over 
the past year. It set out key achievements in relation to the priorities for 
the City Regions Board in 2021/22 and looked forward to next year’s 
priorities. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

 

9   Forward look on employment and skills 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for more information 
related to this item. 
 

 

10   The UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the Future of Growth Funding 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for more information 
related to this item. 
 

 

11   Any other business 
  

 

 The Chair, on behalf of the Board, expressed his thanks to all LGA officers 
for their reports and the hard work that they had undertaken this year. He 
also thanked Board Members for their contributions and reminded them to 
contact their political groups to express interest in remaining on the City 
Regions Board for the 2022-23 cycle. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Carl Cashman Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Liam Billington Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Click here to enter text. 

30 September 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

City Regions Board terms of reference 

 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

 

Summary 

This paper sets out the City Regions Board terms of reference. 

 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 187 7384  

Email:    rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk 

  

 

Recommendation/s 

Members are asked to review the terms of reference for the Board. 

 

Action/s 

Officers to publish the finalised terms of reference.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Click here to enter text. 

30 September 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development 
[...]
e LGA’s wider cost of living work through participating 

in the steering group. Any further views from members about how the Board 

should engage on this issue are welcome.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/signals-future
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/signals-future


Meeting: -  

Date: -  

 

Proposal 

6. Five themes for the Board’s work programme are set out below. Where these 

are supported by briefing papers, these are mentioned in the text. 

7. Theme 1: Future of Cities  

The Future of Cities collection was launched at LGA Annual Conference in June 

2022. This collection brought together city leaders, academics, think tanks, 

urban artists and writers to provide a response to the question “What do we want 

our cities to be, and how do we get there?”. This question aimed to develop 

further the discussions held at the Board’s first Urban Summit in March, which 

posed three questions: “What are cities?”, “What do we need our cities to be?” 

and “What is the difference and how do we get them there?”.  

The following Board paper sets out more detail of the activity in this workstream, 

including bringing in the voices of people living in cities and proposing a second 

urban summit linking with the RSA and Core Cities work in this space. The 

Future of Cities project will provide a platform to make a strong and positive offer 

to government of the role cities can play and what is needed to deliver on this.  

8. Theme 2: Levelling Up 

Despite the uncertainty surrounding the future of the levelling up agenda in its 

current form, we are hopeful that the incoming government will continue to see 

reducing regional inequalities as a priority. In the last Board cycle, members 

commissioned a number of areas of work jointly with the People and Places 

Board to position councils at the heart of levelling up, which are set out in more 

detail in the following Board paper: 

a. The Levelling Up Locally Inq
[...]
 Shared Prosperity Fund, and any issues arising from 

this over the course of the year will be brought to the Board under this heading.  

 

Implications for Wales  

12. Many policy areas are devolved, however where the topic allows we will work 

with the WLGA and other bodies, such as Core Cities, to ensure issues relating 

to Welsh councils are properly represented.  

Financial Implications 

13. Work commitments can be met from the Board’s policy budget.  

Equalities implications  

14. We strive to reflect equality, diversity and inclusion issues throughout the work 

programme, whether through the focus of the project; the scope, design and 

research, or our engagement with stakeholders. More detail is included in the 

background papers.  

Next steps  

15. Members are asked to comment on: 

 The overall balance of the work programme 

 Any gaps or other issues that should be considered, particularly with 

regard to the rising cost of living 

 Any considerations arising from the new Prime Minister’s policy priorities. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4





Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23
Board meeting

Letters to new Ministers

Government Growth Plan 
statement

Party conferences

Chairman and CX visits 
(throughout)

Party conferences

Smith Square debate 
(levelling up)

Board meeting

Possible Budget (tbc)

Smith Square debate 
(climate change)

Smith Square debate 
(tbc)

Board meeting Board meeting

Spring statement tbc

End of financial year

Board meeting Annual conference and report

Theme No Theme Importance Key political targets Project Aim Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Notes
a) Digital hub To inform the wider future of cities work, 

which looks to inflluence the next political 
manifestos by bringing in a diverse range 
of voices into the conversation. 

Citizen voices videos Summit tbc

b) Urban conference with RSA To reach an agreed set of asks and 
offe
[...]
. 

Financial Implications 

13. Any financial implications arising from this work will be met from the boards core policy 

budget. 

Next steps 

14. Members are asked to consider and review the questions identified at paragraph 9. 

Based on this feedback and comments from the People and Places Board Members, a 

paper will be taken to the Executive Advisory Board for formal sign off. 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 10

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Terms of reference
	4 Work Programme
	CRB WP

	5 Theme 1: Future of Cities
	6 Theme 2: Levelling Up Update
	7 Theme 2: Supporting ‘Economic Inclusion’
	8 Theme 3: Urban Resilience
	9 Theme 4: Retrofit Skills
	10 Theme 5: Growth Funding



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

City Regions Board 

Friday, 30 September 2022 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members and officers to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for the absence were received from Cllr John Merry CBE, Cllr 
Chris Penberthy, and Cllr Martin Fodor.   
 
The Chair introduced the board’s history, membership, current activities, 
interdependencies with other boards and how it operates to the new 
members.  
 
No declaration of interest was received.  
  
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the last meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

 

 
3   Terms of reference 

  
 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
terms of reference.  
 
Rebecca Cox noted that Lead Members have not suggested any 
substantive changes this year to the terms of reference and some stronger 
wording around climate and ecological emergencies was added last year.   
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• Confidential labels should be applied clearly. 
 

Decision:  
 
That the Board’s terms of reference be agreed.  
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

4   Work Programme 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Cox to introduce the overview of the work 
programme. Rebecca Cox invited comments from members on whether 
the LGA maintained the overall balance right, any concerns around timing, 
any gaps, and other issues that should be considered.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

• Councils need to have stronger enforcement powers around the 
unchecked growth of exempt accommodation.  

• A central focus should be given to levelling up.  
• Urban areas should be considered in their entirety (including both 

urban centres and the outer communities) to account for impacts 
across city regions.  

• Councils should focus on innovation zones and ensure that 
innovation zones and levelling up run in parallel.  

 
The Chair encouraged members to look at the themes in terms of not just 
what they do but in terms of how they maximize the influence of what they 
do.  
 
Decision:  
 

• That the proposed work programme be agreed.  
 
Action:  
 

• Officers to update the work programme with those who could help 
the board carry its messages and perspectives locally, nationally, 
and internationally.  

  
 

 

 
5   Theme 1: Future of Cities 

  
 

 The Chair invited Ellie Law, Policy Adviser, to introduce the report.  
 
Team members of The means were invited to present their project which 
includes the delivery of 6 compelling interview-based films where citizens 
will share their perspectives and experiences of living in their respective 
city and their hopes and aspirations for their cities in the future. Team 
members showed a list of possible target cities and welcomed comments 
from members regarding subjects and themes that are important to the 
board.  
 
Members made the following points: 
 

• A city with leadership from Independent politicians be included to 
ensue political parity.  

• Cost of living should be part of a future urban summit and the 
questioning within film interviews.  

• The health and well-being implications of cities should be reflected 
in the report.  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

• Since only 6 cities are involved in the interviews, consideration 
should be given to those who are marginalized.  

• Areas should be chosen carefully to ensure proper political spread 
across the project.  

• Some cities that do not demonstrate diversity adequately should 
be re-visited. For instance, Plymouth is preferred over Exeter since 
it has more diverse voices and experiences.  

 
The Chair noted that some aspects of urban life would be the same 
regardless of geographical locations and thus when selecting urban cities, 
a proper matrix that accounts for income levels, background, gender, 
sexuality, and disabilities should be applied. The Chair noted that this 
would help councillors have a proper evidence-based understanding of 
how cities are and what cities need to be. The Chair considered the 
project as an opportunity for board members to shape the future of urban 
Britain. 

 
Decision:  
 

• That the report be noted.   
 
Action:  
 

• Officers to incorporate members’ comments and ensure the 
balance of cities. 

• Officers to send out a survey link where members can share their 
thoughts and perspectives.  

  
  

6   Theme 2: Levelling Up Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to introduce the report.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

• A level playing field is not provided in terms of quality, ability, and 
expertise at a local level to submit bids.  

• For levelling up, the focus should be on need rather than 
geography.  

• Jobs brought within levelling up should be good quality jobs with a 
good pay.  

• It is important to have a conversation with Dehenna Davison as 
quickly as possible to learn about her perspectives on levelling up 
to ensure that this is not something that is going nowhere.  

• Adjusting our language to the new government and talking about 
levelling up for growth was recommended.  

 
The Chair noted that he always made sure that national leaders were 
connecting with the board. He suggested the use of growth without 
anything attached to it in terms of qualification. The Chair suggested a 
public-facing event where there are right ministers targeted and journalists 
as an opportunity to publicize the findings of the inquiry.   
 
Decision: 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

 
• That the report be noted.  

 
Action:  
 

• Officers to incorporate members’ comments into the paper.   
• Members to find out any particular people that should be targeted 

through the findings of the inquiry and send their names.  
  
  

7   Theme 2: Supporting ‘Economic Inclusion’ 
  

 

 The Chair invited Bushra Jamil, Adviser, to give the summary of the 
report. Bushra Jamil introduced the report and requested comments 
regarding local and regional issues councillors are dealing with or anything 
to explore further.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

• Cost of living impact on young people and second jobs they are 
having should be considered in the paper.  

• It was good to see the unemployment rate by race and ethnicity 
and how young Black people have higher unemployment rate than 
the average white young person despite their qualifications.  

• Using public sector procurement as a way to develop more wealth 
and employment locally and address economic inclusion was 
suggested.  

• Looking at barriers to economic inclusion and how councils can 
overcome barriers from a positive standpoint.  

 
The Chair asked if the board can be specific about how they maximize 
their voice on devolution and delivering inclusion at the local level. 

 
Bushra Jamil would be happy to receive case studies on  
effective practices that enabled private sector employers to advance 
economic inclusion.  
 
Decision: 
 

• That the report be noted.  
 
Actions: 
 

• Members to share relevant case studies.   
• Officers to send out a link where members can share their case 

studies.  
 

 

 
8   Theme 3: Urban Resilience 

  
 

 The Chair invited Phillip Clifford, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report.   
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

• SDG 13, climate change, should be considered.  
• Focusing on one issue strategically rather than on many. Members 

should decide which one of the items they should focus on and 
discuss with ministers.  

• Including energy generation in the report. Local governments 
should push for energy generation projects, such as the hydrogen 
project in Teesside. 

• Linking environmental issues with economic disruption to ensure 
interconnectedness.  

 
Decision: 
 

• That the report be noted.   
 
Action:  
 

• The Chair to share the Bristol heat map with LGA officers for future 
reference.  

  
9   Theme 4: Retrofit Skills 

  
 

 The Chair invited Paul Green, Policy Adviser, to introduce the report.  
 

Members made the following comments:   
 

• Being wary of duplications with the Environment, Economy, 
Housing, and Transport (EEHT) Board on retrofit skills.   

• There should be a long-term outlook on matching skilled people 
with market demands.  

• A clear definition of retrofitting is needed.  
• Retrofit skills programs should be targeted at neighbourhoods with 

the highest unemployment rate.  
• Training people not just in skills for installation but also in skills for 

repair is important. 
• Ensuring that jobs created in the green economy focus on people 

who are not highly skilled (working class people) or those who do 
not have O-level qualification.  
 

Decision: 
 
That the report be noted.    
 

 

 
10   Theme 5: Growth Funding 

  
 

 The Chair invited Phillip Clifford, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Members made the following comments:   
 

• How councils can work together with the government on growth 
issues and deal with bureaucracies should be explored.  

• Ensuring that people are not left behind when it comes to growth 
and that resources are provided to those in the greatest need.  

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

Decision: 
 

• That the report be noted.   
 
Actions:  
 

• The LGA officers to let members know anyone listed in the key 
political targets to help members have focus.  

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 23 November 2022, 10.30 am, 
Hybrid Meeting – 18 Smith Square and Online  
 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

7

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair  
Vice-Chair 
Deputy-Chair 
 
 
 
Members  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies  
 
 
 
Substitutes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor Marvin Rees 
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe 
Cllr Gareth Roberts 
 
Cllr Gillian Ford   
 
Cllr Barry Anderson  
Cllr Joanne Laban  
Cllr Toby Savage 
Cllr Graeme Miller 
Cllr Jason Brock  
Cllr Anthony Hunt  
Cllr David Mellen  
Cllr Carl Cashman 
Cllr Bev Craig   
Cllr Bob Cook  
Cllr Robert Alden 
Cllr Ian Ward 
Cllr Satvir Kaur  
Cllr Nazia Rehman  
Cllr James Moyies 
Cllr Brenda Dacres  
Cllr Kerrie Carmichael 
Cllr Denise Scott-
McDonald 
 
Cllr John Merry CBE 
Cllr Chris Penberthy 
Cllr Martin Fodor  
 
Cllr James Giles 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Richmond upon Thames London Borough 
Council  
Havering London Borough Council  
 
Leeds City Council  
Enfield Council 
West of England Combined Authority  
Sunderland City Council  
Reading Borough Council 
Torfaen County Borough Council 
Nottingham City Council 
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council  
Manchester City Council  
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council  
Birmingham City Council  
Birmingham City Council  
Southampton City Council  
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council  
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council  
Lewisham London Borough  
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  
Royal Borough of Greenwich  
 
 
Salford City Council 
Plymouth City Council  
Bristol City Council  
 
Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames 

  


